

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19858/2015

in  
Criminal Appeal No. 1376/2011

KOLLURI SUBBA RAO @ SUBBAIAH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P.TR.PRINL.SEC.HOME

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date : 07/12/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s) Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.  
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, A.O.R.  
Mr. A.Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the applicant as well  
as the respondent-State.

Though the conviction was for the offence under  
Section 302 read with 149 IPC, we find that the  
case against the present applicants A4 and A12 was  
that they used casuarina stick while assaulting the

deceased and that they have also so far remained in jail for 8 Years 6 Months.

In consideration of the above facts, we are satisfied that the applicants can be released on bail. Accordingly, we grant bail to A4 and A12 subject to the usual conditions to be imposed by the trial Court.

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition stands disposed of.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[SUMAN JAIN]  
COURT MASTER